

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

U.S. CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No: 5:10-cv-1065

Judge David Dowd, Jr.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction	2
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	2
1. The ACA Does Not Cause a Present Injury-in-Fact.....	2
2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Preparatory Injuries Are Speculative and Not Traceable to the ACA.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unripe	6
C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	8
II. Congress Acted Well Within Its Constitutional Powers in Adopting the Minimum Coverage Provision	10
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger Regulatory Scheme, and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s Regulation of Interstate Commerce	11
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Conduct with Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce	13
C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause	19
III. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate the Constitution’s Protection of Free Association.....	24
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Right of Expressive Association.....	24
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ Constitutionally Protected Intimate Associations.....	26
IV. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Consistent with Due Process	28
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate a Purported Due Process Right to Forego Insurance.....	28

B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate a Purported Due Process Right of Nondisclosure of Medical Information.....	29
Conclusion		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Adams v. Vandemark</i> , 855 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 3418436 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010).....	3
<i>Banhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	16
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	30

Cases (cont'd):

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 9, 10

Burroughs v. United States,
290 U.S. 534 (1934)..... 13

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Securities Litig.,
426 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 25

Christensen v. City of Boone,
483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007) 27

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 28

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 7

Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 24

Dickens v. United States,
671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982) 10

Ecclesiastical Order of the ISM of AM, Inc. v. IRS,
725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984) 10

Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... *passim*

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... 9

Lansing v. City of Memphis,
202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000) 30

In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.,
99 F.2d 573 (4th Cir. 1996) 22, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

Cases (cont'd):

Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.,
153 U.S. 525 (1894)..... 16

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 5

Miller v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.,
362 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 5

Mitchell v. Clayton,
995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) 28

Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States,
353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003) 9

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 27

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 19

Nigro v. United States,
276 U.S. 332 (1928)..... 21

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 3

Reams v. Vrooman-Fehn Printing Co.,
140 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1944) 9

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 25, 27-28

Rosen v. Tenn. Comm’r of Fin. & Admin.,
288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002) 6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 25-26

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 13, 17

Cases (con't):

Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.,
62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995) 5

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 20

Teague v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen,
127 F.2d 53 (6th Cir. 1942) 29

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 4, 12, 17

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 7

Timmer v. Mich. Dep't of Commerce,
104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) 23

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 7

United States v. Birmley,
529 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976) 20, 24

United States v. Bowers,
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) 14, 19

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 13

United States v. Faasse,
265 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) 12, 14-16

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953)..... 20

United States v. LaFranca,
282 U.S. 568 (1931)..... 24

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 12, 16, 17, 19

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 16, 17

Cases (cont'd):

United States v. New York,
315 U.S. 510 (1942)..... 19

United States v. Ostrander,
411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) 10

United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators,
518 U.S. 43 (1996)..... 22

United States v. Rose,
522 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. S-E Underwriters Ass'n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 11

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 20, 21, 24

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 19, 22

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 12

United Steelworkers, Local 2116 v. Cyclops Corp.,
860 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988) 7

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 28-29

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 2

Wilson v. Collins,
517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008) 30

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 23

Wright v. Ernst & Young LP,
152 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 25

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 527(j).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)	22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1)(B)	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(A).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6671.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 9701.....	22
30 U.S.C. § 1257(f).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 4012a.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1).....	16

Statutes (cont'd):

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

 § 1201..... 6, 11, 30

 § 1311(c)(1)(F)..... 30

 § 1501(a)(2)(I) 12

 § 1501(b)..... *passim*

 § 10106(a)..... 12

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2009) 8

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009) 8

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)..... 8

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)..... 8

*Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before
the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 12*

H.R. REP. NO. 111-443 (2010)..... 14

Joint Committee on Taxation, Report JCX-10-10 (Mar. 11, 2010).....20

Joint Committee on Taxation, Report JCX-18-10 (Mar. 21, 2010).....21

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Nancy Pelosi,
Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) 20

Miscellaneous:

Bradley Herring, *The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured on the
Demand for Private Health Insurance*, 24 J. HEALTH ECON. 225, 230 (2004) 18

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING MAJOR HEALTH INSURANCE
PROPOSALS (Dec. 2008)..... 18

COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISORS, ECONOMIC REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT (Feb. 2010) 14

Neal J. Meropol *et al.*, *Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications*,
25 J. CLIN. ONCOL. 182 (2007) 18
